* All Pictures In This Manual Are For Illustrative Purposes Only. Actual Product May Vary.
© 2022 United States Stove Company, 227 Industrial Park Rd., South Pittsburg, TN 37380      Ph. 800-750-2723
THIS MANUAL IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE.
Owner’s Instruction and Operation Manual
SAFETY NOTICE: If this unit is not properly installed, a fire may result. For your
safety, follow the installation instructions. Never use make-shift compromises during
the installation of this unit. Contact local building or fire officials about permits,
restrictions and installation requirements in your area.

Model Number
Serial Number
HOW TO ORDER REPAIR PARTS
22
© 2022 United States Stove Company
ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION
© 2022 United States Stove Company
23
REPAIR PARTS
1 2 3
15 14
12
13
10
11
987654
IN ORDER TO MAINTAIN WARRANTY, COMPONENTS MUST BE REPLACED USING ORIGINAL
MANUFACTURERS PARTS PURCHASED THROUGH YOUR DEALER OR DIRECTLY FROM THE APPLIANCE
MANUFACTURER. USE OF THIRD PARTY COMPONENTS WILL VOID THE WARRANTY.
To order parts:
Call 1-800-750-2723 Ext 5051 or
Email to: parts@usstove.com
Key Part # Description Qty
1 88126 DOOR GASKET 5ft
2 892686 DOOR GLASS 1
3 88087 GLASS GASKET 30”
4 80697 MOISTURE METER 1
5 80779 DIGITAL WALL THERMOSTAT 1
6 893794 SMOKE CURTAIN 1
7 23787 CLIP, SMOKE DOOR (C000079) 2
8 83339 1/4-20 x 3/4 HEX BOLT 2
9 83250 1/4-20 KEP NUT (BLACK) 2
10 80145 LIMIT CONTROL 1
11 80884 BLOWER, FORCED DRAFT MH 1
12 88365 FORCED BLOWER GASKET 1
13 80130 TRANSFORMER, FAN CENTER 1
14 80594 BLOWER ASSEMBLY 2
15 89319 BLOWER GASKET 2
24
© 2022 United States Stove Company
IN ORDER TO MAINTAIN WARRANTY, COMPONENTS MUST BE REPLACED USING ORIGINAL
MANUFACTURERS PARTS PURCHASED THROUGH YOUR DEALER OR DIRECTLY FROM THE APPLIANCE
MANUFACTURER. USE OF THIRD PARTY COMPONENTS WILL VOID THE WARRANTY.
REPAIR PARTS
1
2
4
3
5
7
6
89
13
12
11
10
Key Part # Description Qty
1 88353 BAFFLE BLANKET 2
2 TOP BAFFLE (SET OF 2) 1
3 88360 C-CAST LARGE 10
4 88362 C-CAST SMALL 2
5 88361 C-CAST MEDIUM 2
6
BOTTOM BAFFLE (SET
OF 2)
1
7 893792 TRUNK ASSEMBLY 1
8 893806 RETAINER, BRICK 1
9 89066A
THIN BRICK (4-1/2 x 9)
PUMICE
8
10 893807 RETAINER, BRICK 1